amounts of HK$324,980,000 (the Bank’s statement of financial position: HK$838,880,000) and

HK$318,969,000 (the Bank’s statement of financial position: HK$832,523,000) as at 1 January 2009 and

31 December 2009 respectively being reclassified to property and equipment.

As at 31 December 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification presented in the

consolidated statement of financial position with the carrying amount of HK$312,961,000 (the Bank’s statement

of financial position: HK$826,170,000) has been included in property and equipment.  The application of the

amounts to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Chong Hing Bank Limited
Annua l  Repor t  2010

51NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“HKFRSs”) - continued

Amendments to HKAS 17 Leases - continued

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position as at 31 December

2009 is as follows:

As at As at
31 December 2009 Adjustments 31 December 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

The Group

Property and equipment 443,688 318,969 762,657

Prepaid lease payments for land 321,533 (318,969) 2,564

The Bank

Property and equipment 420,498 832,523 1,253,021

Prepaid lease payments for land 835,087 (832,523) 2,564

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position as at 1 January 2009

is as follows:

As at As at
1 January 2009 Adjustments 1 January 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

The Group

Property and equipment 469,724 324,980 794,704

Prepaid lease payments for land 328,127 (324,980) 3,147

The Bank

Property and equipment 449,072 838,880 1,287,952

Prepaid lease payments for land 842,027 (838,880) 3,147

As the changes in accounting policies described above have been applied retrospectively, comparative

figures as at 1 January 2009 are presented in the statements of financial position and in the relevant notes 24

and 25 to the consolidated financial statements.

Chong Hing Bank Limited
Annua l  Repor t  2010

52 NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

3. NEW AND REVISED HKFRSs ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group and the Bank have not early applied the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations
that have been issued but are not yet effective:

[…]

Net position - total financial assets and liabilities 4,241,891 (196,995) 47,199 139,433 32,126 4,263,654

Chong Hing Bank Limited
Annua l  Repor t  2010

95NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Currency risk - continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group and the Bank are mainly exposed to US dollars, Renminbi and Macau Pataca.  The following

table details the Group’s and the Bank’s sensitivity to a 1 per cent change in Hong Kong dollars against the

US dollars and Macau Pataca, and 10 percent change in Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi.  The respective

percentages are the rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel

and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity

analyses of the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period

has been determined based on the foreign exchange rates adjusted at end of the reporting period.

Change in currency rate
US Dollars Renminbi Macau Pataca

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate
+1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1%

THE GROUP

Hong Kong dollars equivalents
  (HK$’000)

2010

Profit after tax (4,787) 4,787 (876) 876 (56) 56

Other comprehensive income 10,746 (10,746) 17,682 (17,682) 485 (485)

2009

Profit after tax (2,345) 2,345 520 (520) (14) 14

Other comprehensive income 2,621 (2,621) 16,914 (16,914) 486 (486)

THE BANK

2010

Profit after tax (4,787) 4,787 (1,347) 1,347 (56) 56

Other comprehensive income 10,746 (10,746) 14,687 (14,687) 485 (485)

2009

Profit after tax (1,572) 1,572 138 (138) (14) 14

Other comprehensive income 1,841 (1,841) 14,210 (14,210) 486 (486)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Chong Hing Bank Limited
Annua l  Repor t  2010

96 NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group and the Bank take on
exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both fair value and

[…]

Interest rate risk - continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the
reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant
throughout the reporting period.  A 100 basis point change in upwards and 10 basis point change in downwards
are used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

2010 2009
Change in basis points Change in basis points

+100 -10 +100 -10
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Profit after tax 31,091 (3,109) 48,804 (4,880)
Other comprehensive income (15) 2 (2,293) 229

THE BANK

Profit after tax 30,752 (3,075) 48,222 (4,822)
Other comprehensive income (15) 2 (2,293) 229

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Price risk

The Group and the Bank are exposed to price risk arising from its listed investments in debt and equity
securities.  The Group and the Bank do not actively trade these investments.  The sensitivity analysis below
is determined based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity
2010 2009

Change in price Change in price
+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
THE GROUP

Profit after tax 158,490 (158,490) 54,740 (54,740)
Other comprehensive income 117,671 (117,671) 23,575 (23,575)

THE BANK

Profit after tax 155,495 (155,495) 52,036 (52,036)
Other comprehensive income 109,437 (109,437) 16,353 (16,353)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Chong Hing Bank Limited
Annua l  Repor t  2010

101NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn.  The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

Management of liquidity risk

The ALCO is responsible for monitoring the Group’s liquidity position, and does so through the periodic